



## **Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board**

21 February 2017

Ken Groves Sacramento Municipal Utility District P.O. Box 15830 Sacramento, CA 95852-1830

RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER WATER QUALITY ORDER 97-10-DWQ, SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, RANCHO SECO NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION DOMESTIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 16 June 2009, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) granting coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board's *General Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges to Land by Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems*, Order 97-10-DWQ (General Order) to the Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD). Order 97-10-DWQ-R5019 was issued to regulate the discharge of secondary treated effluent to an artificial wetlands pond, a spray disposal area, and an overflow effluent storage pond. In addition, Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) R5-2009-0825 was issued to SMUD which specifies monitoring and reporting requirements to be implemented.

Our Compliance and Enforcement Unit issued a 6 February 2017 letter approving your 23 December 2016 *Wastewater Treatment System Closure Report* and recommended rescission of Order 97-10-DWQ-R5019. Therefore, coverage under the General Order and MRP R5-2009-0825 is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions please contact Lani Andam at (916) 464-4723 or landam@waterboards.ca.gov.

- signed by Andrew Altevogt for -

PAMELA C. CREEDON Executive Officer

cc: Tim O'Brien, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento County of Sacramento Environmental Management Department, Mather

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER